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HOLDING: 
Grievance GRANTED.  The Arbitrator held that the Employer had to pay each of the two Grievants the 32 hours of overtime (at August 2006 rates) that they were denied.
An inter-office communication (IOC) was authored on May 23, 2006, detailing the personnel allocations and eligibility requirements for the 2006 State Fair Detail.  The 2006 State Fair began August 2, 2006 and concluded August 13, 2006.  It was divided into two halves for operational purposes.  Officers assigned to the detail either worked the first half (August 1 to August 7) or the second half (August 7 to August 13).  Troopers Gekler, and Ivy were weighed at their permanent assignments prior to reporting to the Fair and were found to be within their allowable weight according to the Division’s Health and Physical Fitness Program (HPFP).  Officers that fail to meet their applicable weight standards the month of the detail or during the preceding two months are ineligible to work the Detail.  All officers reporting for the 2006 State Fair Detail were weighed at the Academy on the first day of the Detail and this data was entered into PeopleSoft by Academy personnel.  Troopers Gekler and Ivy were assigned to work the second half of the 2006 Ohio State Fair Detail.  Gekler and Ivy were both over their maximum allowable weight when weighed at the Academy on the first day of the Detail.  Gekler and Ivy were dismissed from the Detail and sent back to their permanent assignments.  The average overtime for the Detail was 32 hours.  
The Union argued that this case is not of first impression.  A similar case was decided in 2001.  The additional weigh-in should have had no impact on the trooper’s right to work the available overtime.  The May IOC said that Troopers would be weighed at the fair and this would serve as their August weigh in.  Despite the existence of its May IOC the Employer elected to follow the specific terms of the HPFP and weighed both Grievants in August before sending them to the Fair.  Article 40.02 requires monthly weigh-ins by the tenth of each month to be conducted at a Trooper’s Post.  The policy does not include any different set of requirements for the Ohio State Fair.  The Employer attempted to unilaterally alter the contractual language and superseded the contractual policy by issuing an IOC, and then acting at variance with that IOC.  The Grievants were therefore entitled to 32 hours of overtime pay at the rate in effect in August 2006.  Additionally, Trooper Gekler should have been awarded his $90.00 fitness pay earned in August 2006.
The Employer argued that an IOC is sent from the Training Academy annually setting out the personnel allocation and eligibility requirements.  To be eligible for consideration, officers must meet all applicable HPFP standanrds, including monthly weights.  If an officer selected for the Detail fails to meet the standard the month of the Detail or the two preceding months, s/he is ineligible, or is sent home from the Detail.  The Employer’s IOC is in accordance with the 2001 decision, and is an attempt to promote uniformity and avoid any allegations of impropriety or preferential treatment at the local Post levels during the month of the Detail.  The Employer’s practice regarding the Detail has been to dismiss or deem ineligible officers who fail to meet their applicable weight standards the month of the Detail or during the preceding two months.  The Union has accepted this practice.  If the Union believed the Employer did not have the right to weigh the officers at the Detail, it should have raised this during the two-and-one-half month period before the Detail; it did not do so.  The Employer argued that although the weigh ins prior to the detail were not intentional mistakes, the Employer still needed to rectify this in what it believed the most uniform way possible; to weigh at the fair in accordance with the IOC.  Management felt in the interest of fairness and uniformity it was best to follow the protocol.  If the Arbitrator ruled that the Employer made an error by relieving the Grievants from the Detail, the Employer asked the Arbitrator to consider the alternative remedy of allowing the Grievants the opportunity to work an upcoming Detail.  The Employer argued that the Union did not meet its burden of proof and asks the Arbitrator to deny the grievance in its entirety.  
The Arbitrator found that the record does not establish that the Grievants were on notice of the Academy weigh-in.  Specifically, the Arbitrator found that the Grievants were not on notice because the IOC was only addresses to District and Section Commanders, and not Troopers.  Additionally, the Grievants’ supervisors erred when they did August weigh-ins at their Posts because the August Post weigh-ins were inconsistent with the IOC.  Further, the scale at Officer Gekler’s Post is out of synch with the Academy scale.  As such, the Arbitrator determined that the Employer’s actions violated Article 40 because the Employer’s actions did not promote “good physical condition” and “good health.”
